

No. 15-1500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Connecticut

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DANIEL J. KRISCH
HALLORAN & SAGE LLP
One Goodwin Square
225 Asylum St.
Hartford, CT 06103

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
MITCHELL P. REICH*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in New York;
supervised by members of the
firm.

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THIS SUIT.....	15
II. ALTERNATIVELY, OFFICIAL IMMUNITY BARS THIS SUIT.....	26
A. The Federal Common Law Ex- tends Official Immunity To Tribal Officials.....	28
B. Official Immunity Protects Tribal Officials From State-Law Tort Suits Concerning Acts Within The Scope Of Their Duties.....	30
1. Congress enacted the West- fall Act to restore the rule of absolute immunity that pre- vailed under <i>Barr v. Matteo</i>	31
2. The rule that prevailed un- der <i>Barr</i> is the appropriate common-law rule of official immunity.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. It would be particularly inappropriate to subject tribal officials to the <i>Westfall</i> rule.....	41
III. FEDERAL POLICIES SUPPORT RATHER THAN UNDERCUT THE RECOGNITION OF IMMUNITY	50
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11, 21, 22, 50
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum & Research Center, Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Conn. 2002)...	8, 13, 14, 27
<i>Bernardo v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 380 (Mohegan Gaming Disputes Ct. 2007).....	7
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	51
<i>Boskello v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , 12 Am. Tribal Law 242 (Mohegan Gaming Disputes Ct. 2013).....	6, 7, 45, 55
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	38
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	30, 40
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872).....	29, 31
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	43
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 388 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	26
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	13, 30
<i>Crenshaw v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , 11 Am. Tribal Law 94 (Mohegan Gaming Disputes Ct. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Davis v. Littell</i> , 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968).....	12, 13
<i>Deitrick v. Greaney</i> , 309 U.S. 190 (1940).....	40
<i>Demery v. Kupperman</i> , 735 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>Diver v. Peterson</i> , 524 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	40
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	16, 19, 21, 26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	40
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	51
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	45, 46, 49, 52
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1273 (4th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 831 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Griess v. Colorado</i> , 841 F.2d 1042 (10th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	46
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	15
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Henderson v. Bluemink</i> , 511 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	34
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Howard v. Lyons</i> , 360 U.S. 593 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	44
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	46
<i>Jones v. LeTombe</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 384 (1798).....	43
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	39
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	43, 52
<i>Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	9
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	11, 16, 23, 24
<i>Lojuk v. Johnson</i> , 770 F.2d 619 (7th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	16
<i>Manifold v. Ragaglia</i> , 891 A.2d 106 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006).....	27
<i>Martin v. Brady</i> , 802 A.2d 814 (Conn. 2002).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>McBride v. Bennett</i> , 764 S.E.2d 44 (Va. 2014).....	49
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	52
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	52
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	13, 30, 49, 50
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	26, 51
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	29, 40
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	33, 37
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Parker v. Amerson</i> , 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987)	55
<i>Pine View Gardens, Inc. v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Poolman v. Nelson</i> , 802 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	27
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	18, 22, 52
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	40
<i>Romanella v. Hayward</i> , 933 F. Supp. 163 (D. Conn. 1996).....	8, 13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	43
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	28, 31
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	56
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	39
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Wallis v. Pan. Am. Petro. Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	40
<i>Ware v. Connecticut</i> , 983 A.2d 853 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009).....	6
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 480 P.2d 654 (Ariz. 1971).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 554 (Mohegan Gaming Disputes Ct. 2005).....	6
<i>Young v. City of Mount Ranier</i> , 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	43, 56
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. IV	45
U.S. Const. amend. XI	16, 23
Ala. Const. art. I	55
Mohegan Const. art. IX	3
Mohegan Const. art. XIII	4, 5
STATUTES:	
10 U.S.C. § 1089.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 81	56
25 U.S.C. § 81(d)(2).....	53
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	56
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....	53
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)	53
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	56
25 U.S.C. § 2804(a)	48
25 U.S.C. § 2804(f).....	48
25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(6).....	30, 50
25 U.S.C. § 5321(d)	48
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 2402.....	55
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	56
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	47
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
Act of Aug. 2, 1946, Tit. IV (Federal Tort Claims Act), Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812	<i>passim</i>
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-512, Tit. III, § 314, 104 Stat. 1959	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Drivers Act, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 (1961)	34
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988).....	3, 4, 53
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/1	55
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.17.010	55
Ark. Code Ann. § 21-9-203	55
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-160(c).....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-162.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-165.....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4-165(a)	5, 6, 26, 45
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 51-199(c).....	8
Mohegan Tribal Code chs. 5-6.....	3
Mohegan Tribal Code § 2-21	4
Mohegan Tribal Code § 2-181	4
Mohegan Tribal Code § 2-182	4
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-21	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-26	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-131	6, 15, 24
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-171	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-241	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-244	5, 47
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-248(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-250	24
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-250(b)	5, 11, 47, 54
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-251(a)	6
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-251(a)(1)	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-252	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-252(a)	5
Mohegan Tribal Code § 4-52	6, 9, 11, 20
Mohegan Tribal Code § 4-53	6
Okla. Stat. Ann., Tit. 47, § 158.2	55
REGULATIONS:	
59 Fed. Reg. 12,140 (Mar. 15, 1994)	3
59 Fed. Reg. 65,130 (Dec. 16, 1994)	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 87-297 (1961)	34, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1264 (1976)	34
<i>Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort</i>	
<i>Claims Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm.</i>	
<i>on Admin. Law & Governmental Rela-</i>	
<i>tions of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
100th Cong. 62 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and</i>	
<i>H.R. 6463 Before the H. Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 77th Cong. 25 (1942)</i>	<i>31</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
5 Fowler V. Harper et al., <i>Harper, James</i>	
<i>and Gray on Torts</i> (3d ed. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ryan Blessing, <i>Mohegan Tribe Settles Lawsuit in 2011 Limo Accident</i> , Norwich Bulletin (June 26, 2015)	7, 55
Conn. Dep’t of Emergency Servs. & Pub. Prot., <i>Statewide Fire Rescue Disaster Response Plan</i> (2015)	25
Steve E. Dietrich, <i>Tribal Businesses and the Uncertain Reach of Tribal Sovereign Immunity: A Statutory Solution</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 113 (1992)	25
Gaming Compact Between the Seminole Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida (Apr. 7, 2010).....	54
Indian Gaming Compact Between the State of New Mexico and Santa Clara Pueblo (July 16, 2015).....	53
Mohegan Tribe, <i>Plan Showing Trust and Fee Lands of the Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut</i> (Dec. 2016).....	3, 25
Mohegan Tribe – State of Connecticut Gaming Compact (May 17, 1994)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986).....	45
Catherine T. Struve, <i>Tribal Immunity & Tribal Courts</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 137 (2004)....	25, 55
Tribal State Compact Between the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma and the State of Oklahoma (Aug. 17, 1994)	54
